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CANADIANA. AN OFFERING OF PRINTED & MANUSCRIPT MATERIAL ON VARIOUS SUBJECTS 
INCLUDING THE FUR TRADE, INDIAN MISSIONARY, NUMISMATICS, &c. - OCTOBER 1996 

1. [Allen, Joseph Antisell] . Daydreams by a 
butterfly. In nine parts ... Kingston, C. W., James W. 
Creighton, Book and Job Printer, Brock Street, 1854 . 
(3), iv-v, [4], 8-156p., errata [and] addenda slip over 
p. (3), 12mo, orig. boards (detached), otherwise very 
good to fine copy. Autograph pencilled inscript ion on 
front blank leaf: "The Editor of the Transcript from 
the Author. The table of contents will explain the 
nature of the work . JAA ." $450.00 
TPL. 5629. The work has also been claimed for 
Charles Sangste1; but £his copy clearly shows rhe true 
aurho,: 

2. Arthur, Eric; Chapman, Howard; Massey, 
Hart. Moose Factory 1673 to 1947. I. History. II . 
Men in charge. III . Architecture. IV. Plates . Printed 
fo r the authors, Uni versity of Toronto Press, 1949. 
16 p., 12 p. plates of buildings, etc. at Moose, 4to, 
wraps., very good. $75.00 

3. Aylmer, Lady. [Louisa Ann Call Whitworth]. 
Narrati ve of the passage of the Pique across the 
Atlantic. London: J. Harchard and Son, 187 , 
Piccadilly, 1837 . [1 -3), 4 , [5-7], 8-9, [10-11], 12-82 
p., 24mo, cloth , worn . $750.00 
CA. I, 1583. Description of rhe Aylmers' frightening 
rerum voyage to England. Rare. 

4. Bibaud, F.M.U. Maximilien. Catechisme de 
l 'histoire du Canada , a !' usage des ecoles. Montreal, 
P. Gendron , 1853. 11 2 p. , 32mo, pink cloth , gilt 
stamped and decorated . stain on front cover and some 
scuffing. still a very good copy. $125. 00 
Gagnon I, 277. T Pl. 5576 which copy lacks t.p. 

5. Bibaud, M. La bibliorheque canadienne, ou 
miscellanees historiques, scientifiques, et littera ires. 
M. Bibaud , editeur er proprietaire. (Tome I, No. 1. 
Juin 1825 , a Tome IX , No. 24 , Juin 1830). Montreal, 
James Lane , 1825-1830. Nine vo ls. in 72 numbers. 
Vol. I , 200 p.; Vols. II-VIII , 240 p.; Vol. IX, 484 p. 
8vo, contemp. half leather and marbled board s, some 
minor defects, i.e., 3 leaves with miss ing comers in 
Vol. I (loss of a few words), 1 leaf missing a comer 
in Vol. II (loss of a word), 1 gathering loose in Vol. 
IV and 1 leaf missing a comer with loss of a few 
letters; 18 leaves of Vol. VIII , No. 5 repa ired 
(several with a loss of a few words or letters fro m 

corners and margins, 4 leaves of Vol. IX, No. 9 are 
repaired with a loss of a few words in inner margins, 
numerous pages are misnumbered . Except for stated 
repairs and defects, the set is very clean with sound 
binding. $5500 .00 
A rare and impo11ant work. Gagnon I, 493 who notes 
" . . . ires precieux dons une collection canadienne et 
ne se rencontrenl que bien rarement en serie 
complete. " Dionne (A) 23 affinns: "Recueil rare et 
assez precieux. " Beaulieu & Hamelin ('La presse 
quebecoise ', p. 49-53) locate only 5 complete and 2 
partial sets. 

6. Bigsby, John Jeremiah. The shoe and canoe 
or Pictures of travel in the Canadas. Illustrative of 
thei r scenery and of colonial life ; with facts and 
opinions on emigration , state policy, and other points 
of public interest. Two vols ., London, 1850. Vol. I : 
xv, (1), 352 p. , front. , 6 plates , 3 maps (1 fold.) . 
Vol. 2: viii , 346 p. , front. , 12 plates, 2 maps (1 
fo ld .), 8vo. Re backed in cloth , little tape residue 
apparent on binding of vol. 1; lettered as originals. 
Several of the plates are foxed. $1250 .00 
T Pl. 1426. An important work. The author met with 
marry of the Nor 'westers socially while on his tow; 
and his description of these visits is most interesting. 
He also describes a soiree at the Beaver Club, one of 
the few published accounts of these meetings. The 
0£he1; by Col. Landmann, though entertaining, is 
considered highly exagerrated. 

7. Bosworth, Newton. Hochelaga depicta; or the 
history and present state of the island and city of 
Montrea l. Montreal, 1839. 2 p.l. , frontis., 19 plates, 
2 fo ld . plans, 12mo, 1/4 morocco, spine reinfo rced , 
some minor repairs, tape mark on verso of "modern 
plan of Montreal ". Overall v.g. to fine copy. $500.00 
This edition (the best) not in TPL. Valuable as well 
for the good size 1839 map (44 x 28 cm.) 

8. Breton, P. N. Popular illustrated guide to 
Canadian coins, medals &c. &c. Montreal , 1912. 195 
p., 8vo, wraps . worn and little tom , spine reinfo rced 
with tape, overall very good. $35 .00 

9. Another, bound in blue cloth without orig. 
wraps., slightly trimmed. fine. $35 .00 
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10. British Columbia. The Government Gazette. 
Vol. 2, No. 4 . New Westmin ter, June 27th, 1863 . 8 
p.. folio, very good, 4 perforations at upper and 
lower left. not affecting text. $125.00 

11. -. Another of above, Vol. 2 , o. 6 . ew 
Westminster, July 11th , 1863 . 8 p. , folio, very good, 
4 perforations at upper and lower left , not affecting 
text. $125 .00 
An illustration of a British Columbia Government 
Assay ingot and the regulations governing them is on 
page 2 of both issues. 

BROADSIDES, HANDBILLS & MALL LEAFLETS 

12. Academy of Music, Montreal. Wednesday, 
October 27th, Minnie Palmer 's Board ing School. All 
have. time between acts to visit . .. [Montreal). 1880. 
[4] p., 8vo. $150.00 
A theatrical leaflet with a great deal of advertising 
packed into it . The third page describes the benefit of 
using the Central Vermont Railroad (small vigneue at 
top) as a ti111esaver. and advises that the tickets can 
be obtained at several places in Momreal. 

13. D., L. Lines written in memory of the death 
of Daniel Gatcomb, Sidney Bencroft and Charles 
Ouerson who were cast away on Grand Mana n, 
March 17 , 1843 . Following is a 17 stanza poem 
describing the plight of the Ma,y Jane, which, under 
Captain Gatcomb sailed from Yarmouth , got caught 
in a torm, truck a reef "and unk her crew ". The 
last 8 of the 17 stanzas consist of the typical funera l 
sermon. Grand Manan , [n .d .] . Broadside, 24 x 19 
cm ., very fragile and briule, badly in need of 
restoration. $425 .00 

14. [Niagara Falls.]. Cave of the winds. Goat 
Island , American side. Dressing rooms fo r gentlemen 
and ladies . .. This is the only place on the globe 
where rainbows form an entire circ le, . . . Geo. W. 
Wright , Lessee. [n .p., n.d . , ms . date entry at top 
stating "Saturday July 12th 1879.") . Broad ide, 27 .8 
x 15 .2 cm., 26 printed lines, 12 type font utilized , 
fine . $275.00 

15. [Niagara Falls.]. Lundy 's Lane battle ground , 
park & tower ... Most magnificent scenery on this 
continent. The rich , highly cultivated and beautiful 
country for over 100 miles, al o Lakes Erie and 
Ontario, Buffalo, Brock 's Monument , Alleghany 
Mountains , Burlington Heights City of Hamilton, 
The Niagara River, with its numerous islands above 
the mighty cataract. An old veteran , who was present 
during the midnight struggle at Lundy's Lane, will 
entertain the visitors. [n .p. ,n.d . , ms. date entry 
"Sunday, July 13th , 1879" at top] . Broadside, 19.4 x 

15 .1 cm ., 17 printed lines on yellow paper, 7 type 
fonts utilized , fine . $275 .00 

16. Niagara Falls, N. Y. Goat Island group 
consisting of Goat Island , Bath Island , Luna I land , 
Terrapin Rocks, Three Sisters Island . . . Principal 
point on Goat Island . (Six points are therein 
described .) Interesting facts connected with Goat 
Island . (Includes) Sam Patch jumped from a ladder, 
100 feet high, erected near foot of Biddle Stair in 
1829. Gazette Pri nt , N iagara Falls, . Y. , [n .d . but 
with ms. note on caption-title "Tuesday, Friday & 
Saturday July 8th , 11th & 12th '79 . "] . 4 p., 
(separated , el e fine), mall 8vo. $200 .00 

17. [Niagara Falls.]. The wonder of iaga ra is 
the great whirlpool. E . A . Enos, printe r, uspension 
Bridge, N.Y. , [n .d . but with m . notation 
"Wednesday July 9th '79 . "] . 4p. , printed on yellow 
paper, 16mo (11 x 7 . lcm .) . $250.00 

18. "Political Funeral! The politica l funeral of the 
late Thomas Grimshawe, Esq ., wouldbe M .P.P. for 
West Northumberland , wi ll move from his late 
residence at the North American Hotel, Cobourg. 10 

the place of interment in the Romish burial ground , 
on Saturday, 20th inst. , at 2 o 'clock, p.m .. As the 
circum tances under which Mr. Grimshawe met hi 
political death are such as to awaken the deep 
commis eration on the part of a fee ling publ ic, it i 
earnestly hoped that all friend s will ev ince thei r reg ret 
fo r him by a numerous attendance ... " The fu neral is 
described : "Band . Dead March , Ethiopian 
minstrels. Hearse. Drawn by 6 thorou gh~ red mule 
from Toronto-driven by Ralph Francis, Esq .... " and 
its mourners : "Andrew Jeffrey, Esq ., wi th flag in his 
right hand - in cription, ' Honesty is the best pol icy,' 
- in hi left ' Justice to Catholics' ." And : Dry 

urse-Broad Protestant George-in kilt -ho e tied with 
green ribbons, Douay Bible in hi hand , singing ' I ' ll 
gang na mair to yan toun ' . " &c. Cobourg, Feb. J 9 . 
1858. 41 line , 50 x 32 cm . Rebacked with Japane e 
ti ssue, few old ink calculations, not affecting tex t, 
two small piece torn from right edge (repaired) , but 
no loss of text. $ 1000. 00 
A remarkably early political satirical broadside, the 
cause of its circulation of which will be apparent to a 
student of pre-Confederation political matters in 
Canada v\f!st. 

19. Talbot & Co.'s Indian Bazaar. Reta il 
establisment No. 6 Fabrique Street Upper Town ... 
Wholesale and retail establishment o. 57 , Sous le 
Fort Street Lower Town Quebec, Canada . Quebec, 
[n.d . , 1880 ' ] . [4] p., 8vo. $125 .00 



Warren Baker Books and Manuscripts - October 1996 3 

\bllee 's celebrated stereoscopic views are offered for 
sale. The second page gives places of interest in 
Quebec. Page three is devoted to Talbot & Co. 's 
promotion of their Indian Bazaar, claiming: "The 
proprietors have constamly devoted their time for the 
last ten years to the collection of the above goods and 
are now at the head of an establishment whose 
assortment cannot be swpassed. " And: "Where you 
can spend a pleasant hour examining the immense 
collection which comprises the richest and most 
ingenious works of all the different tribes of Indians 
in the Dominion. " The fourth page is a list of 
paintings in the French Cathedral. 

20. Theatre Royal , Montreal. Garrison amateur 
pri vate theatricals. Under the patronage of his 
Excellency Lieut. -Gen . Sir. John Michel , K.C.B. 
Fir t ight of the series : Thursday, Jan 'y 10th, 1867 . 
Doors open at 7. 30 p. m. Performance to commence 
at 8.15 p.m. The comic drama "The first night" and 
the fa rce "The unfinished gentleman" were offered 
up fo r the evening 's entertainment . "Little 
Todd lekins" and "The illu trious stranger" are 
adve rti ed a the performances for the second night of 
the erie on Jan . 17th . [4] p. , 8vo, v.g, some 
staining. $200 .00 

21. Theatre Royal, Montreal. Garrison amateur 
pri vate theatrica ls. Under the patronage of his 
Excellency Lieut.-Gen . Sir John Michel , K.C.B. 
Fourth night of the serie : Thursday, Feb 'y 7th , 
1867 . Door open at 7.30 p.m. Perfom1ance to 
commence at 8. 15 p.m. The comedy "The seriou 
fa mily". concluding with the fa rce "Lend me five 
sh illings " are the evening's offerings. "The rivals " 
is advertised fo r the fifth night on Feb. 14th . [ 4] p. , 
8vo, printed on green paper, very good, mall piece 
torn from top blank area . $200 .00 

22. Theatre Royal, Montreal. Garrison amateur 
pri vate theatrica ls. Under the patronage of his 
Exce llency Lieut .-Gen. ir John Michel, K.C.B. F ifth 
night of the series: Thu r day, Feb'y 14th, 1867 . 
Doors open at 7 . 30 p. m. Perfo rmance to commence 
at 8 . 15 p.m. "The rivals" was the only entertainment 
of the evening. "London insura nce" was adve rli ed 
for the sixth night of the series , Feb. 2 1 t. [ 4] p., 
8vo, printed on mauve paper, very good , light 
stai ning. $200. 00 

- -~••'»••u---

23. [Laggatt, H.]. Catalogue sa le of gold , sil ver 
& copper co ins. Mr. H . Lagga tt hav ing purcha ed the 
large collection of coins belonging to Mr. J. L. 
Bron don, Late pre idem of the 1umismatic Society, 

will sell them without reserve at No. 361 Notre Dame 
Street, on Thursday evening, the 8th April , and 
following evenings. Sale to commence at 7 o'clock. 
A. Booker, auctioneer . . . Daniel Rose, printer, 431 
Notre Dame Street, Montreal , [n.d . , 1867] . 16 p., 
(535 lots, unpriced) , 8vo, orig. green printed wraps., 
fine . $250.00 
This catalogue might well be catalogued under 
Bronsdon, he having formed the collection, selling it 
entire. Laggatt likely did nothing to improve it. This 
is the fourth coin sale to be held in Canada. 

24. Canada Coin Exchange. Mail auction sales 
nos. 1-8 . Toronto, May 22, 1950 - Nov. 21, 1953 . 
Issues contain from 9 to 14 p. each plus prices 
realized (2-3 p. each) . Bound with Schulman, Hans 
M. F. Fixed price list no. 30. New York, [n .d ., 1947 
- the Wick.ham Sale] . 20 p., folio, some browning 
from having been folded, a few tape marks on blank 
versos. These appear to be Gestetner productions, as 
issued. Ex- Fred Bowman Library with his bookplate. 
Scarce. $250. 00 
P. W Wickham was a Montreal notary and one of 
Breton 's best customers. 

25. Canada Coin Exchange. Canadian Numismatic 
Association convention auction catalogues, Toronto, 
Ottawa, London, Hamilton, Ottawa; 1954-1958. 8 p. , 
2 plates, 3 p. p.r.; 10 p. , 1 plate, (handpriced) ; 11 
p., 1 plate, 4 p. p. r. ; 9p, 1 plate, 2 p. p. r.; front 
wrapper wi th plate on verso, 12 p., 3 p. p.r. Folio. 
cloth binding. Fred Bowman' s copy with his 
bookplate. $125 .00 

Canadian Antiquarian and Numismatic Journal, 
The. Various issues, all 8vo, as follows : 

26. Fir t Series, Vol. II , No. 2 . (p. 49-96) . 
Montreal , Oct. , 1873. Includes "An engraved silver 
medal of the ' Freres du Canada,' 1786" . very good , 
back wrap. loo e, top of front wrap. torn at top - no 
text lo s. W.D. Lighthall ' s signature on front wrap 
stating "extra rare ". $20. 00 

27. First Series, Vol. V, No. 4 . (p. 145-196 & 
Table of contents, [IV]) . Montreal , April , 1877 . 
Include : "The Edward Murphy medal., and "The 
Canadian centennial medal " , by R. W. McLachlan. 
very good . $20 .00 

28 . First erie , Vol. VII , No. 2 . (p. 49-96). 
Montrea l, Oct. , 1878 . Lacks front wrap., otherwise 
ve ry good . $10 .00 

29 . Another copy of above , but with from wrap. 
fine. $12 .50 
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30. First Series, Vol. XI, No. 2 . (p. 49-96). 
Montreal , Oct. 1882. Front wrap. loose, else very 
good . $10.00 

31. First Series, Vol. XI, No. 4. (p. 137-180, & 
Table of contents, [4]) . Montreal , April, 1883 . 
Includes: "The Hopwood N.S. token" and "British 
Columbia gold coinage" , by McLachlan. Front wrap. 
torn . else very good. $12.50 

32. First Series, Vol. XIII , No. 2. (p. 49-96). 
Montreal , April , 1886. Includes: "Canadian 
temperance medals", "New Canadian coins", "The 
Magdalen Islands coinage", by McLachlan . very 
good. $15 .00 

33. Second Series, Vol. I , No. 1. (p. 1-48 & 
frontis .) Montreal , July, 1889. Includes: "A hoard of 
Canadian coppers" (important) and "The quarter 
centennial medal of the Numismatic and Antiquarian 
Society of Montreal " by McLachlan . Front wrap. 
ragged, otherwise very good. $15 .00 

34. Second Series, Vol. I , No. 2 . (p. 49-96). 
Montreal, Oct. , 1889. Lacks front wrap, otherwise 
very good . $7 .50 

35. Second Series, Vol. I, No. 4 . (p. [4], 145-188, 
& a table of coins struck in Canada from 1858-1890). 
Montreal, April , 1890. Includes : McLachlan ' s 
"Statistics of the coinage of Canada", and "Hudson 
Bay trading posts." very good. $12 .50 

36. Second Series, Vol. II , No. 2. (p. 49-94 , [4], 
folding plan). Montreal, April, 1892. Includes : "The 
McTavish or haunted house " by P.S. Murphy ; "Some 
recent frauds in Canadian coins" by McLachlan . very 
good, but front wrap. and first leaf detached and 
slightly chipped. $15 .00 

37. Second Series, Vol. II , No. 3. (p. 97-144, [6]) . 
Montreal , July, 1892. Includes: "Mr. Henry Mott" 
(short biographical sketch) ; "Montreal German 
Society." very good. $12.50 

38. Second Series, Vol. III , Nos. 3,4 . (p. 79-179, 
[2], original photo of a plan of Fort des Messieurs) . 
Montreal, May, 1894. Includes : "A relic of the 
Beaver Club"; "How the Chateau de Ramezay was 
saved" by McLachJan. very good, front wrap. liLtle 
torn, not affecting any text. $12 .50 

39. Third Series, Vol. I, No. l. (p. 1-48, frontis .) 
Montreal , Jan., 1897. Includes : "The Chateau de 
Ramezay medals" by McLachlan; "The late W.L. 
Bastian" by McLachlan . $10 .00 

40. Third Series, Vol. I , No. 2 . (p.49-100). 
Montreal , April , 1898 . Includes: McLachlan' s "The 
Nova Scotian treasury notes"; "The earliest coi_nage 
of the western hemisphere." very good pnnted 
library cat. no. on front wrap. Rarest issue of tl1e 
third series. $75.00 

41. Third Series, Vol. I , No. 3 . (p. 101-148). 
Montreal, July, 1898 . Includes: "Medals of the 
Orange Order struck in Canada" by McLachlan . very 
good. $10.00 

42. Third Series, Vol. I , No. 4 . (p. [4], 149-199) . 
Montreal , Oct. , 1898 . Articles include : "Canadian 
Diamond Jubilee medal " and "The Canadian 
Highland Society medal " by McLachJan . very good , 
waterstained. Another very scarce issue. $50 .00 

43. Third Series, Vol. II , No. l. (p. 1-48). 
Mont real, Jan. , 1899. Includes: first part of "Medals 
awarded to Canadian Indians" by McLachlan. very 
good . $10.00 

44. Third Series, Vol. II , No. 2 . (p. 49-96). 
Montreal , April , 1899. Includes : second part of 
"Medals awarded to Canadian Indians" by 
McLachlan . very good , front wrap. tom . $10.00 

45. Third Serie , Vol. II , Nos. 3,4 . (p. [4], 96- 188). 
Montreal , July-Oct ., 1899 . Includes: fi nal port ion of 
"Medals awarded to Canadian Indians'' and "A 
Canadian medal designed after a Roman co in " (Hono 
et Virlu medal) by McLachlan . very good . $ 10.00 

46. Third Series, Vol. III , Nos. 1-4. (p. [4J, {IX}, 
1-190) . Montreal , Jan .-Oct. , 1901. Includes : "Two 
Canadian go lden wedding medals" by McLachlan. 
very good, most of front wrap. detached . $10 .00 

47. Third Serie , Vol. IV, No. l. (p. 1-49) . 
Montreal, Jan., 1902 . Includes: "A fi nd of Louis 
d 'Or on the coast of Cape Breton" by Charles Bi ett , 
and McLachlan's "The Canadian Wellington tokens". 
good , wraps detached , the front one torn . $ 10.00 

48. Third Series, Vol. IV, Nos. 2,3,4 . (p. [4], 1-84 , 
fo lding illus.) Montreal , April-Oct. , 1902. Includes : 
"Medals commemorative of the Royal Vi it LO Canada 
in 1901 " by McLachJan . wraps detached and little 
torn , else very good . $10 .00 

49. Third Series, Vol. V, No. 1. (p. [4], 3-50, 
frontis). Montreal , Jan. , 1908 . Includes: "Patterns 
struck at the Royal Mint for Canada" by McLachlan. 
very good . $10.00 
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50. Third Series , Vol. V, No. 2. (p. (4), 51-98). 
Montreal, April , 1908. Includes : "The first Mohawk 
primer" by McLachlan . very good. $10.00 

51. Third Series, Vol. V, No. 3 . (p. (4), 99-151). 
Montreal , July, 1908 . Includes : "A proposal 
subm itted in 1837 for the reform of our currency ", 
and ·• An old engagement " by McLachlan. very good , 
bu t waterstained. $10.00 

52. Third Series, Vol. V, No. 4. (p. (4), 153-200 
and loose leaf insert consituting a new t. p. for the full 
year and an index) . Montreal, Oct., 1908. Includes: 
.. First Canadian agricultu ra l medal " by McLachlan. 
very good. $10 .00 

53. Third Series, Vol. VI , No. 1. (p. 1-48). 
Montreal, Jan. , 1909 . very good . $7 .50 

54. Third Series, Vol. VI , No. 2. (p. 49-96) . 
Mont real, April , 1909 . Include : "A Louisbourg 
meda l fro m a corrected die" by McLachlan. very 
good . $10.00 

55 . Third Series, Vol. VI , No. 3. (p. 97-144). 
Montreal , Jui llet, 1909 . very good . $7. 50 

56. Third Series, Vol. VII , No. 1. (p. 1-48). 
Montreal , Jan ., 1910. very good . $7 .50 

57. Third eries, Vol. VII , No. 2. (p. 49-96, fo lded 
halrtone plan) . Montreal, April , 1910. v.g. $7 .50 

58. Third Series, Vol. VII , No. 3. (p. 97-144 , 
halrtone view). Montreal, July, 1910. v.g. $7.50 

59. Third Serie , Vol. VIII , No. 1. (p. 1-48, 
hal rtone portra it of Alfred Sandham). Montreal, Jan., 
I 911 . Includes : "Biographical notes on Alfred 
Sandham" by McLachlan . very good . $10.00 

60 . Third Series, Vol. VIII , No. 2 . (p. 49-96, 
halftone portrait) . Montreal, April , 1911. v.g. $7 .50 

61. Third Series, Vol. VIII , o. 3 . (p. 97-146) . 
Montreal , July, 1911. very good . $7.50 

62 . Third Series, Vol. VIII , o. 4. (p. 147-198 , (2 
p. index]) . Montreal, Oct. , 1911. Includes : "Resul ts 
of excavation at the site of the French 'Custom 
House' or ' Genera l Wolfe 's house' in Peninsula Point 
in Gaspe Bay " by John Clarke. very good. $10 .00 

63. Third Series, Vol. IX , os. 1-4 (in 3) . 168, l2] 
p. index , 2 ha lfto ne ill. Montrea l, Jan .-Oct. , 1912. 
I sue 3,4 contains single article titled : "Canadian 
Leuer - De cription of a tour thro ' the province of 
Lower and Upper Canada in the course of the year 
1792 and '93 " (p. 85-168) . Ex-lib. copy, trimmed but 
still with rea onably wide margin , bound in black 
buckram. $45.00 

64. Separate issue of Vol. IX , Nos. 3-4, containing 
the aforementioned article. $15 .00 

65. Third Series, Vol. X , No. 2 . (p. 63-102) . 
Montreal , April, 1913 . very good. $7.50 

66. Third Series, Vol. X, No. 3. (p. 103-169) . 
Montreal, July, 1913 . Includes : "Reminiscences of 
old Quebec" by E . T. Fletcher. very good. $10.00 

67. Third Series, Vol. X , No. 4 . (p. 171-237, 
fronti s. halftone of Society ' s 50th Ann. plaque). 
Montreal , Oct. , 1913 . Includes: "The Antiquarian 
and Numismatic Society" by W.D. Lighthall and 
McLachlan. very good . $10.00 

68. Third Series, Vol. XI , No. 1. (p. 1-51) . 
Montreal , Jan., 1914. Includes: "An unpublished 
Canadian temperance medal " (newly discovered 
medal by Arnault) . v.g., back wrap. detached . $10.00 

69. Third Series, Vol. XI , No. 2. (p. 52-97 , frontis .) 
Montreal, April , 1914. very good . $7.50 

70. Third Series, Vol. XI , No. 3. (p. 99-138 , 
fro ntis. halftone of Papal decorations) . Montreal, 
July, 1914. Includes : "Decorations pontificales" by 
P.O. Tremblay. very good . $10.00 

71. Third Series, Vol. XI , No. 4 . (p. (4), 139-179) . 
Montreal, Oct. , 1914. very good . $7 .50 

72. Third Series, Vol. XII , No. 1. (p. 1--45 , frontis .) 
Montreal, Jan., 1915 . very good . $7 .50 

73. Third Series, Vol. XII , No. 2 . (p. 47-118 , ill.) 
Montreal, April , 1915 . Includes : "When was the 
Vexator Canadensis issued? " by McLachlan . very 
good . $10 .00 

74. Third Series, Vol. XII , No. 3 . (p. 121-175 , 
Frontis.) Montreal , July, 1915 . very good , front wrap. 
chipped . $7.50 

75. Third Series, Vol. XII , No. 4 . (p. (4), 177-247 , 
Frontis. halftones of portraits of Thomas Walker and 
wife) . very good. $7 .50 

76 . Third Series, Vol. XII , Nos. 1,2 ,3,4 . 71 p. 
Montreal, 1916 . Includes: "Medals commemorating 
the tercentenary of Quebec" by McLachlan. very 
good . $10.00 

77. Fourth Series, Vol. I , Nos. 1,2,3,4 . 140 p., 5 
ha lftone plates. Montreal, 1930 . very good . $10.00 

78 . Fourth Series, Vol. II , Nos. 1,2,3,4 . 172 p. , 10 
halftone plates including 2 of Canadian Indian Treaty 
medals. Montreal, 1931. very good . $10 .00 

79 . Fourth Serie , Vol. III , Nos. 1,2,3 ,4 . 168 p., 5 
halftone plates . Montreal, 1932 . ve ry good . $10 .00 
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80. Fourth Series, Vol. IV, Nos. 1,2 ,3,4. 165 p., 9 
halfwne plates including 2 of military medals. very 
good . $10 .00 

81. Chartered Banks of the Dominion of Canada. 
Report of the . .. made in conformity with section 85 
of the Act 53 Victoria , Chapter 31 , "An act 
respecting banks and banking." Amended by Chapter 
26, 63-64 Victoria , "The bank act amendment 
act , 1900." Supplement lO the Canada Gazette, 
January 24, 1903 . Ottawa , 1903 . [5] p. 4to, 
cover-title. very good . $45 . 00 
Lists the 35 chartered banks with columns concerning 
vital statistics relating to each including notes in 
circulation. 

82. Clowery, Freeman. Medals of Lieut­
enant-Governors of Canada. Sherbrooke, 1972. No. 
7 of 50 copies published , inscribed: "To Fred 
Bowman cordially Freeman Clowery." 59 p., and 
"Memo " insert, photographic illustrations of 57 
medals within text. stiff wraps . 8vo. fine. $85 .00 

83. Coleman, A. P. The Canadian Rockies new 
and old trails. Toronto, 1911 . 379 p. , front. , and 32 
halftone plates, sketch map of the Canadian Rocky 
Mountains, after Prof. J. Norman Collie. little 
browning, mostly on 2 p. l., trace of Christmas 
stickers on end paper, otherwise a fine copy. $175 .00 

84. Colonisateur de neuf ans d'experience, Un. 
Le Nord-Ouest canadien . [n .p., 1884] . 31 p., pink 
printed wraps. 8vo, very good copy. $75 .00 
Peel 740. 

85. Courteau, Eugene G. The St. George copper 
tokens of the Bank of Upper Canada. St. Jacques, 
1934. 32 p., 2 ill. of tokens. 4to, cloth-backed card 
covers. fine copy. $50 .00 

86. Courteau, Eugene G. The habitant tokens of 
Lower Canada (Province of Quebec) . St. Jacques, 
1927 . 24 p., ill. in text. 4to, cloth-backed card 
covers. fine copy. $50 . 00 

87. Courteau, Eugene G. Monnaies de cuivre 
emises par la Banque de Montreal. The copper tokens 
of the Bank of Montreal. St. Jacques, 1919. 25 p., 
ill. in text. 4to, cloth-backed card covers, f. $50 .00 
The above three monographs detail die varieties 
which have generally not caught on in the numsimatic 
marketplace. 

88. Courteau, Eugene G. The coins and tokens of 
Nova Scotia . St. Jacques, 1910. 3~ p. & 7 
photographic plates, 4to, cloth-backed printed boards, 
fine copy. $150.00 
Important and useful work - still the standard 
ref erence. 

89. Courteau, Eugene G. The Canadian 
bouquet-sous. St. Jacques, 1908 . 20 , (4) p. , 4 plates, 
8vo, wraps. $45 .00 

90. [De Lery, Le Vicomte C.]. Lieutenant general 
de !' Empire Frarn;ais, ingenieur en chef de la Grande 
Armee. Montreal , 1867 . iv, 299 p., front. and 13 
other lithographic plates of De Lery descende nts and 
other prominent French Canadians. 8vo, cloth , 
leather-backed (split). One plate loose, otherwise 
about fine copy. $225.00 
CJ Gagnon II, 609. Our copy appears to be a more 
complete edition, containing 239 pages plus a 
supplement with continued pagination (p. 241-299). 

91. Doige, Thomas. An alphabetical lis t of the 
merchants, traders, and housekeepers. residing in 
Montrea l, to which is prefixed a descriptive sketch of 
the town. Montrea l, 1819 . Facsimile reprint (l of 
300) published for Dav id Waters . Witness Pri nt ing 
House, Montreal, 1899. 192 p. , small 8vo, printed 
ca rd wraps. This copy lacks the preliminary leaf 
which indicates its rep rint status. $125 .00 

92. Duberger, Lieut. Jean-Baptiste, R.E. Guide 
to the model of Quebec made by . . . Presented to 
Canada by the British Government in 1910 restored 
and set up by Lieut-Col. the Rev. P. M . O 'Leary of 
Quebec 1910-13 . Ottawa, 1925 . [2J, 3-23 , [ 1 j p., 
coloured plan of the model. wraps. 8vo. very good 
oow ~5.00 

93. Frossard, ed. Franco-American jetons fu lly 
desribed and illustrated . Privately published, N. Y. , 
1899. Edition limited to 100 copies. (5), 6-14, (1) p. 
2 photographic plates. wraps. enclosed in homemade 
boards. $150 .00 

FUR TRADE & INDIAN RELATED MANUSCRIPTS, 
INCLUDING A FINE SELECTION OF LETTERS AND 

DOCUMENTS SIGNED BY IMPORTANT MERCHANT 
AND TRADERS OF THE NORTH WEST & HUDSO ' 

BAY COMPANIE 

94. China Trade. A Collection of Manuscript 
Documents and Letters Relating to the American Fur 
Trade to China : 
- A .D.s. Original indenture, dated Brighton , Mass., 
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Feb. 6, 1822 between Abiel Winship, merchant , and 
John French and William Tucker, in which French 
and Tucker advance $12,000 to Winship aga inst a 
consignment of seal fur which had been shipped on 
the Zephyr bound for Canton . 3 p. 4to.; 
- A.D.s. Original receipt for the money signed by 
Win hip, Feb. 6, 1822 . 1 p. 4to.; 
- Ms. Copy of invoice of seal skins shipped on the 
Zephyr bound for Canton, Aug. 10, 1821. 1 p. 4to. ; 
- A.L. Copy of a letter of in tructions fro m Winship 
to Captain Cleaveland of the Zephyr, Aug. 9, 1821. 
4 p. 4to. ; 
- Two A.D.s. of Winship ' deed of assignment and 
power of attorney to Samuel Davis of Boston , each 
with 20 signatures of witnesse including Winship and 
Davis, Sept. 26, 1822. (duplicate copies) 4 , 5 p. 
fo lio; 
- [pan of same document] Two copies of "Schedule 
A" constituting a list of the promissory notes signed 
by Winship, 2 p. 4to ; 
- [part of same document] Two copies of "Schedule 
C", identifying Win hip ' s ships (the General Gates 
and the chooner Wisp), which, bound for Canton 
with goods and wares aboard formed part of the 
li abili ty. 2 p. 4to.; 
- A.D. assignment of one half of the cargo of the 
General Gates "now on a ea ting and trading voyage 
to the South Sea , Indian Ocean, South Pacific Ocean 
or elsewhere . . . ", to Wm. B. Swett & Co. of Boston 
for the sum of $5000. 00, Bo ton, March 1, 1824. 3 
p. 4to.; 
- Five A.D. and letters regarding the se ttlement of 
the estate of Abiel Win hip, including accounts with 
Michael Hogan, merchant of Valparaiso, 1823-1826. 
10 p., 4to & fo lio; 
- A.D. . depos ition, Commonwealth of Massa­
elm etts, undated, [c1825]. 1 p. 4to. : " I Benjamen 
Wheeler of Boston in the county of Suffolk , do 
solemly testify & say, that in the year 1797 I was 
agent for the owners of the hip Alexander which 
sai led for the North-West coast of America about the 
month of September in that year ; Ab iel Winship was 
pan-owner of sa id ve sel to the amount of six, 
sixteenths of ship and cargo; and when she returned 
to Boston July 9, 1799, Mr. Winship owned thirty 
five thousand four hundred & sixty five dollars 
94/100 of her cargo; and four thousand eight hundred 
do llars as hi proportion of aid vessel. " Signed by 
Benjamen Wheeler. $5000 .00 
Abiel, Jonathan , and Nathan Winship, as well as 
Benjamen P Homer sold a ship called the Albatross 
w John Jacob Astor in 1816. 

Pf&2~ 
'-;./ - 795) 

95. Finlay, James. {1766-1830} A.L.s. , Beloeil, 21 
March 1807 , to James Reid , Montreal. Concerns 
Finlay 's debtors and unsettled accounts. "The bearer 
(one Louis Deshautelle dit Lapointe) is tormented by 
a parcel of reports respecting his suit with Bourgon 
St. Maurice. I trust you will gain his cause against 
such an old villain." 3 p., 4to, last page torn, with no 
loss. $400 .00 
Finlay became a wintering partner of the North ~st 
Co. in 1792, relinquishing his share in 1805. Vtbllace 
appears to have lost seven years, from 1807-1814, 
stating: " .. . in 1814 he was a merchant at Beloeil ... " 

96. Franchere, Gabriel. {1786-1863} A .D.s. 
Receipt signed G. Franchere & Co. to R. T. Kendig 
for $205 .63 in payment of 4 bales of buffalo robes, 
31 Oct. 1861. ½ p., 8vo. $500.00 
The famous old Astorian appears to have maintained 
an interest in the fur trade late in his life as attested 
by this little document with the slightly shaky 
signature of Franchere. 

~ # . £' ~ /// 4, <V§~~o/-6-r, /,Jfl ~&-tfd'Au 

97. Frobisher, Joseph. {1740-1810} A.L.s., 
[Montreal], 16 March 1810, to Louis Chaboillez 
(notary) . Frobisher wishes to transfer a water lot in • 
Sorel to his son Benjamen Joseph (not the North West 
Company clerk captured by H .B. Co. men during the 
Selkirk disputes who died attempting to escape) "in 
order co give him a vote in that borough the coming 
election ... " He requests Chaboillez to draw up the 
necessary papers which he will sign the next day. 
2p., 8vo. $650.00 
Joseph Frobisher joined with Simon McTavish in 1787 
lO form the most important alliance of the Montreal 
fur trade, McTavish, Frobisher & Co. In 1792 he had 
built Beaver Hall where many of the famous Beaver 
Club dinners were held. This letter was written just a 
f ew months before his death on September 12, 1810. 

98. Hallowell , Wm. {1771 - 1838} A .L.s., 
[Montreal] , Wednesday even&, 26 Dec. 1798, to 
James Reid . "On examining the bordereau since you 
left us, I find that there is no deficiency, as you had 
only extended the guineas wrong; the amount of the 
addition being as it ought to be. " l p., 4to, tear, not 
affec ting text. $375.00 
William Hallowell was part of the North West 
Company partnership agreement of 1799. Due to a 
disagreement with the partners in McTavish, 
McGillivrays & Co. he and his father, James, 
resigned, or were forced from the firm in 1814. 
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99. Henry, Alexander (Sr.) {1739-1824} A.L.s., 
Monrreal, 29 Aug. 1800, to John V. Henry, Albany. 
Concerns the care of his son Robert who John V. 
Henry has agreed to take under his care. Comments 
on the Ha llowells being in England where he hopes 
they will remain , and sends best wishes from his 
wife, and daughter Julia . Who is the_ son, Rob_ert , 
referred to in this letter? 1 p. , 4to, Burlington straight 
line postal marking, rated at 17 (cents) . $1000.00 
A nice, friendly leuer from a pioneer of the Canadian 
fur trade, and author of the famous "Travels and 
advemures in Canada becween the years 1760 and 
1776." 

-~..U.7-::-
100. I-Judson's Bay Company. A.D. Marked 
'·duplicate" at top. Invoice to James Ingram dated 
Edmonron , (on printed letterhead) Apri l 2nd, 1882 . 2 
p., fo lio. $250.00 
Goods purchased by Ingram from the Company were: 
tobacco, tea, thread, jiou,; soap, awls, barley meal, 
seamless bags, a pocket knife, grease, carrots, 
tobacco, gunpowde1; ere. 

TRA SLATION OF ST. MA1THEW'S GO PEL 
INTO CHIPPEWA 

IOI. Jacobs, Peter. (Pahtahsega) {ea . 1807- 1890} 
A.D.s. York Dec. 1 1831. Promisso ry note of the 
York Auxiliary Bible Society : Please to pay Mr. P. 
Jacobs the sum of one pound ten shillinos, on account 
of In?ian translation for the Society. (signed :] Jos. I-I . 
Ham s; W. W. Baldwin ; Jn . Winham [?]. [addressed 
to:] P. Paterson , Esq., Treasurer &c. (verso 
endorsed:] Jacobs, £1.10. 1 p. oblong 8vo. $500.00 
Perer Ja~o~s (Pahrahsega) was an Ojibway, probably 
of the M1ss1~saugas. He became a missiona,y around 
1836, and m 1840 helped James Evans establish a 
mission sration at No,way House. He farer was 
srauoned at Fon Frances, leaving in J 850 for Canada 
and England, returning ro the norrhwesr in 1852. 

~~c/ 

7"' (102) . 

102. [Jones , Peter] (Ka hkewaquon ab 
{1802-1856} A.D.s., York , U. C. , March 1 13/) 
Promissory note of the York Auxiliary Bible Soc ie 

1 
• 

(Peter Patterson, Treasurer~ : Please to pay to Petir 
Jones or order the sum of suc pounds, ten shillings & 
seven pence, on account of the Society · being th 
balance due from the said Society fo r thd translatio e 
of_ St. Matthew 's Gospel into Chippewa . £6 .10./ 
[signed :] Jos. H. Harns; W. W. Baldwin· Jn 
Winham [?] . [verso endorsed :] York 28 Feby 183 l • 
Received the amount of the order from P. Paterson· 
Peter Jones. 1 p. oblong small 4to. $600.00 
Peter Jones, the Indian missionary, was the son of 
Augusrus Jones, a surveyor, and an Ojibway woman 
In 1833 he was ordained a minister of rhe \,\f!s /eya~ 
Methodist Church and served as a missiona,y among 
rhe Ojibways of Upper Canada until his death. He 
published various _works for the Ojibways, including 
the volume menlloned above. His Histo,y of rhe 
Ojebway Indians, edited by his wife Eliza (Field) 
Jones Carey, {1804-1890}, an Englishwoman, was 
published postumously in 1861 . 
Joseph H. Harris {1800-1881} came to Canada from 
England in 1829 as the fi rs/ principal of Upper 
Canada College. 
William Wmen Baldwin {1775-1844} came from 
Ireland to Canada in 1798. He was a successful 
lawyer, doctor, and politician . A substantial D. C.B. 
enny is lo be found in Vol. Vil of the series. 

COLLECTIO OF EIGHT PETER AND ELIZA (FJELD) 
JONES CAREY 

MANUSCRIPT DOCUMENTS AND LETrERS 
103. Jones, Peter. 
(a) A.D., undated , ea . 1840's - 50 's. Jones' notes 
for a speech givi ng the hi story of the We leya n 
Missions amor.r ,ne Natives of Upper Canada. 41 
lines in Jones' hand , 3 p. , 8vo. 
(b) Jones, Peter. A .D., undated , ea. 1840's -
1850's . Jones ' notes for a sermon to the Natives 
entitled : The Chri tians ' Weapons. 100 line , close ly 
written in Jones' hand . 3 p., 12mo. 
(c) Carey, Eliza (Field) Jones. A.Ls., Brantfo rd , 
Dec. 15 , 1865 , to Henry J. Morgan. Written on one 
side of a blank fo rm sent out by Morgan for his 
Bibliotheca Canadensis requesting list of publications 
by the Rev. Peter Jones . Eliza Carey writes that she 
is moving from her re idence in Brantford ~nd 

everything was packed so she was unable to provide 
the details that might be required . Nevertheless the 
blank form listing six of the works has been fill ed in 
by Carey. 3 p., 8vo. 
(d) Carey, Eliza (Field) Jones. A .D.s., undated , ~a-
1865 . Another of Morgan's blank form s 0

; 

Bibliorheca Canadensis which Eliza Carey has fill e , 
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CAVE 

C:OA[i' i$t.Ait0t 
American Side. 
DRESSINC ROOMS 

F'OR 

GENTLEMEN AND LADIES 
have been erected at the top of the bank, where suitable water 
proof and bathing dresses ate furnished to those who wish to pass 
through or in front of the Cave. 

The stairs leading into the Cave and beyond the Centre Fall 
arc entirely new and built in the most ) substantial manni:r. 
Visitors pass under the Falls and out on the other side, or, if thi:y 
wish, can go on the outside without getting wet 

NEW BRIDGES 
have been built over the rocks in front of the Centre F all, so tha t 
the Visi tor passing in front of the Fall here obtai ns th t: onl y grand 
view of the irreat Cataract. Nothing can equal the sublimi ty and 
grandeur of the scene. 

Thi» .. tlJO Olli!' pince Oil the GLOnf: where 

Rainbows Form an Entire Circle, 
sometimes three at once, the visitor passini; through them. 

OLD AND EXPERIENCED GUIDES! 
will be in attendance to show visitors every attention. 

9 
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i: 

. The most romantic and interesting poin( at Niagara F .. ll s. 
This pla~e bein·g beautifully located on an devation of 500 
feet _aoov~ the Falls, offers to the visitor the. grandest a nd 

Most Magnificent Scenery on t~is Continent, 
' I 

·, 

, .· .• The rich, highly cultivated ;ind beautiful co1p1try for over 100 l 
: ·; ! miles, · aJso Lakes Eric and 9ntario, B11ff;i. lo, Broc\, 's Mon- I 
'1 .; . . . umen.t, Allegh;inr l\·~oi:int~in ·, Burlingtonj HFights, ~ ity of . 

· .•:':, 1 ~Jam1hon, 1 •. ,; . I· , 1 , • '' i 

1! ::j;:: ,f!1E .iNL'\G~RA .; R~VE~, ii 
ii :!:i , : i':•' ~-~: ~l~ I~s::~~ero1-1s :;. Is~aµdf : I : J r ~ ;;r-:: ·,above· ~~e ~i~h.ty. ~~tantct:; ' i .; ' : • l ! ' . I ' • ;~ 

i [ . . = ;: .:, • ~ , ; • .. :: An 01lv.eter_an, who ~ as present <\u;. f~g' the J 
~:: . .-; :: • : M~~~ight..$trug9I~ at LtJn~y's· Lane,:·" • , · ;: 
I ' • ,. ·, • ' •• ' tf')I . I v· . , . • :· . , .: : . : . • ··,, • ", •" 1,. enter.Rt. t 1e . .1 ,1tp.r~, .'' . , . ,. , , . ; :·• , •..•• , 
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.l'11ll Bcarcn: . 
.\Villiurn: !UcDou::ull, ..,_.,,: Uo!,l•r.l Jlortirna, . 
J ohn llcudcrsou, . John l"rntt, 
John Ncwtou, i \Villiu111 Butler, 
J nmes S idcy, j Henry Allnu, .; 
lVulter Uuucrwood; Rvgcr Ilutcs. 

• ,: t ,. J 
i, ., 

CJ.irf ,Afo11t n~rs: ,W 
I : I : 

Andrew Jcfl"r<'y , Esq., wiih llnir in hi ,i ri::h r: h11111l - iuRcriptio11, ,; lloliesty i!' tbc 
l>cst 1wlicy,"- iu his, ll•ff, "~!lsticc to ( ;111lu,lics." ! • 

A lc xnud_cr }' rn ,;cr, Es~., (1ilins Lcn;d Lovat.") 

Dry .l\rurse-Rro111l Protnstnnl Gcoric-in R ilf ,;- lwsn ticcl with grcc11 rihlmus, 
• D onny llil>lc io hi,i haucl, ~iugiug "I'll gnng un 111air to ynn touu." 

Loui ij If)' ollhridgc, lc~al Accouchcr. 

AmuoucnHis iUnllory, \\' illi11111 'l'o,rns<' rHI l\lcK inuou, iu the Gra11d Uinr'it 
ltourcr'~ V oot u111c. 

Short T i,omn;, iii , tl1c Ii.. n. I{ C,!!t1lin. 

Jnmcs 4?: ocklmru, Lt•gal A1l~·isc,'-co 11scrvntive C lc:1 r G rit. . . : 

Ilnllock I•<'ucluluw, ,lrcsscd ns n lU nhon~111cta n i,( a 'J'ogn of mm-cut ~kit1s . . 

.tl,lm iri11g J'ludicnce-'The .Vo rthumhcrlnu ;I "'l'nrtnrs" cnught hy Gco. Uronu. 

ctr Fricude ~utl s11p11ortcr,, ,ri ll fo\low r' t u rc~pccfnulc cli~ti1ucc. • 
DY ORDER OF 

GEORGE UNDERWOOD, 
Coboar~, Feb. 10, 1868, 

LArd Louu•~ .S'coU!I MurduiL 

11 
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'lI'![[lE&.timfil •11 Iri·® 'fr A. lL 

, '• ~ ., ••. ~ •. : ~~N·IF·REAL~- ·:1 ~: :.:: ·'/ 

: ;: -~i::-~~-:~ -~ t:~-~: =~ l ~ : L ,. i. . _. i . . . :· 
. c A R , 1 s· o N I 

~utateur ~fldv~t~ m;_Jie~t~icil~. 

HJS EXC.ELLENCY: LIEUT. ·GEN. SIR :JOHN MICHEL,-- K.C.B. 

I i 
FOtraTH NIOHT !OF THE E:ERIES : 

• I 
: • • • . I" 1 

~·hu:tti~DtY l.i11dbl y 'e-t1J. 11 &6.;7J' . . · -- . - ·- ·~" .. I .. ~ ~ -~:·- ,, -. ;' 
1 ; . . . 

• .,. , ,..,.._ • ~ ,._ • I • ._ 

l 
.,, . . . ~ • . . ,. .! ' . . 

.. - ~ - ; ]){~, ; " o ;,.~ u · i 1 ::io l' M l'c rfuru1Blt ('C lo Cli lltlllClll'O Ul 8. 1 5 I', :u. 
- . i • • . 
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in for Morgan, g1v111g a list of Peter Jones ' 
publications. Clearly written after the preceding (c), 
and giving better details of the "Journals " and his 
"History" . 2 p., 8vo. 
(e) Carey, Eliza (Field) Jones. A.D.s., undated , ea . 
1865 . Another listing of Morgan's works. 2 p. 8vo. 
(f) Carey, Eliza (Field) Jones. A.D. , unsigned and 
undated , but ea. 1865 , to H . J. Morgan. A copy in 
Carey's hand of the announcement of the sale of their 
Brantford home, Echo Villa . 1 p; 8vo. 
(g) Carey, Eliza (Field) Jones. A.Ls., Brantford , 
Dec. 29th 1865 , to [Henry J. Morgan] . Carey 
encloses information about the Rev. Jones, where his 
books may be purchased , and comments on some of 
the publications about Jones. 4 p. 12mo. 
(h) Carey, Eliza (Field) Jones. A. L. s., Brantford , 
June 7th 1866, to [Herny J. Morgan]. Carey encloses 
a few papers, and "skeletons of a sermon (b) and 
speech (a) as specimens of his manner of preparing 
such . . . " 3 p. 8vo. $2500.00 
See D. CB. Vol. XI for rhe enoy on the remarkable 
Eliza (Field) Jones Carey. 

104. Laframboise, Claude. A.D., n.p. [Montreal], 
1806 . Paper with watermark date 1799, on ruled 
foo lscap, in French. Statement of account with Isidore 
Lacroix , 1805-1806, for storing, selling, and shipping 
peltries, etc. 4 p., fo lio. $450.00 
Claude Laframboise earlier on was associated in the 
fur trade with William Grant. The firm, styled Grant 
and Laframboise, succeeded the more well-known 
Grant, Campion and Co. 

105. Lapham, James. A.D.s. Power of attorney 
dated 6th day of May 1819, to John Fisk of Kingston 
to co llect from McGi llivray & Co. the wages & 
effects of his late son, Lou is Leveret, who was on the 
schooner Columbia on the N. W. coast, and died 
there. Fol low ing is a deposition by Lapham, at 
Providence, Rhode Island , before a judge of common 
pleas , Fisk's appointment of Thomas J. Whitaker as 
his agent to act for him , and Whitaker's appointment 
of John Brown of Montreal as his agent to act for him 
in the case. 2 p. , fo lio. $500.00 

106. McBeath, George. {cl 740-1812} A.L. . St. 
Johns, 26th April 1807 , to James Reid, Montreal. 

Concerns a lawsuit over some iron seized at St. 
Johns, (Que.). 3 p. , 4to and docket. $400.00 
George McBeath was one of the first of the British 
traders to arrive after the conquest, making his first 
trading expedition in 1765. He, along with Todd and 
Blondeau sent canoes to Grand Portage and Lake 
Winnipeg from Michilimacinac in 1772. A partnership 
with Simon McTavish was formed in 1776, and he 
later was one of the original 19 Beaver Club members 
of 1785. His fur trade career ended in 1792 with the 
sale of his last share in the North West Company to 
Alexander MacKenzie. In 1799 McBeath was 
appointed customs collector for the port of St. Johns, 
and this letter· is associated with that office. 

107. MacKenzie, W. L. {1795-1861} A.D.s. 
York, Oct. 13th 1832. Promissory note of the York 
Auxiliary Bible Society : Please to pay to Mr. W. L. 
McKenzie or bearer the sum of eighteen pounds, ten 
shillings and nine pence, for printing the Gospel of 
St. Matthew in Chippewa, for the York Auxiliary 
Bible Society. Your Obedt servts [signed:] Jos. H. 
Harris . £18.10.9 [addressed:] To P. Patterson Esqr, 
Treasr &c. [verso endorsed:] Received the within. 
For W. L. MacKenzie, [signed :] Randall Wilson. 
[docketed:] Wm L M 'Kenzie. a/ 1 p. oblong small 
8vo. $400 .00 
An interesting document relating to one of the famous 
rebel's more benign activities. See also Jacobs and 
Jones items, nos. 98-99. 

108. Matthews, W. W. A.D. , unsigned , Mont­
real, 23rd March 1818. Advances, engagements , 
equipment & board in the spring of 1817 , to Etienne 
Charbonneau (a voyageur) by his agreement (contract) 
of Jan. 8th 1817 for 7 pounds, 7 shilling, 2 pence. 
Ver o endorsed "Etienne Charbonneau . £7. 7 .2 ". l p., 
oblong 8vo. $650.00 
Mauhews, an Astorian, was Astor's agent in Montreal 
recruiting voyageurs and performing other duties 
relating ro the fur trade for his employer. For three 
years, from his arrival in early 1816, till the spring of 
1819 "he was engaged in buying skins and procuring 
Spanish dollars for Astor, having such goods as '6000 
E-ar boobs Round' manufactured for the Indian trade, 
and selling, both at Montreal and Albany, such 
peltries as deer skins and muskrat skins. Mink, oue,; 
beave,; especially red-fox skins, were the furs which 
he was particularly desired to secure in Montreal. The 
Spanish dollars were probably for Astor's China 
trade. " Mauhews was replaced as Astor 's man in 
Montreal by Gabriel Franchere in 1828. Interesting 
and scarce financial document fo r a voyageur 's 
advances in March , prior to his departure in May. 
The signmure is likely a copy by Mauhews. 
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109. Richardson, John. {cl754-1831} A.Ls. , 
Montreal 23d June 1817 , to Mrs. Martha Mackintosh , 
Belleville, Bay of Quinty. Richardson is unable to 
inform the lady when the suit of P. Grant against her 
late husband will tem1inate, but leaves with his 
partner John Forsyth , a subsitution of her and Mr. 
Leavin 's power of attorney and relative papers. 1 p., 
4to, with integral address-leaf bearing Montreal 
straight line postal marking and rated at one shilling, 
2 pence Halifax currency. $450.00 
Richardson was one of the Montreal partners of the 
XY Co. (1798-1804) . In 1806 he was one of rhe 
principals in fanning the Michilimackinac Company 
which company amalgamated with John Jacob Astor 
in 1811 . He could easily be rega,ded as the father of 
banking in Canada, having attempted, with other fur 
trade associates, a Canada Bank in 1792. He 
imroduced a bill for the incorporation of a Bank of 
Lower Canada in 1808, which, however, was 
unsuccessful . He was late,; in 1817, one of the 
principals in the foundation of Canada 's first bank, 
the Bank of Montreal. 

110. Rousseau, Dominique { 1755-1825} & Bailly, 
Joseph {1774-1835} A.D., unsigned . Agreement 
between Dominique Rousseau and Toussaint Pothier 
{1771 - 1845} of Montre al " executed a t 
Michilimackanac in the Territory of Indiana in the 
County of St. Claire in the United States of 
America", August 19, 1802, disollution of the 
partnership between Rousseau and Joseph Bailly. 
Bailly was to assume full control of the business and 
was to pay Rousseau 123, 814 livres, eleven sots for 
his share. Pothier and Isidore Lacroix bound 
themselves as security for the payment of the debt 
with the exception of the sum of 24 ,000 livres. 3 p. 
with dated watermark of 1801 , folio . A contemporary 
copy of a rare fur trade agreement . $1000 .00 
Rousseau, a silversmith supplying the fur trade, 
became involved in the fur trade at Michilimackinac 
in 1798, entering into partnership with Joseph Bailly 
sometime prior to 1802. The partnership disputed the 
North ~st Company 's monopoly and successfully 
sued Duncan McGillivray over the maue,: Grace Lee 
Nute was of the opinion that the North West Company 
altered its establishment to British territory at Fort 
William as a result of the Rousseau/Bailly challenge. 

It is interesting to note that the first part of the 
transaction (the sum of 73,200 livres) was payable on 
the house of McTavish, Frobisher & Co., who 
virtually acted as bankers of the Montreal fu r trade 
due to their London partnership with McTavish, 
Fraser & Co. The old French livre was utilized for 
accounting pwposes only, and this reckoning was 
occassionally being used as late as thye 1890s. See 
D. CB. Vol. VI f or biographies of Rousseau and 
Bailly. 

111. Sanguinet, Joseph. A.D.s., Distr ict of 
Montreal 10 Mars 1770, in French. Judgment 
obtained by Sanguinet against Mathurin Laroche for 
1953 livres 7 sots in furs (peltries) at Mackinac rate 
worth 3906 livres 14 sots in currency of the Province. 
3p., folio. $1000 .00 
Mackinac currency, Grand Portage, or Nonh West 
currency was rated at twice the value of Quebec 
currency (currency of the Province) . Joseph Sanguine£ 
was educated at the Seminaire de Quebec and was 
involved, with his brother Christophe, in the fur trade 
from about 1763. In 1780 he became one of the 
founders of rhe general store at Mackinac, though his 
headquarters were apparently in Montreal. He was 
apparently residing in Mackinac by 1786. 

112. Simpson, (Sir) George. {1787-1860} L.s. 
Hudson 's Bay House, Lachine 14 April 1858 to 
Andrew Stuart Esq ., Vice-President, North Shore & 
St. Maurice Railway and Navigation Company. 
Simpson states he is enclos ing a copy of a letter that 
he has sent to M. Baby concern ing the affairs of the 
North Shore Railroad . That letter is not present. 1 p., 
4to. $450.00 
The "Little Emperor" took an active interest in 
railroads. Many of the retired Hudson 's Bay Company 
traders emrusted their savings to Simpson who 
invested the money in banking and the railroads. 

113. Garneau, F. X. Abrege de I' histoire du 
Canada_ depui~ ~a dec?uvene jusqu 'a 1840 . A !'usage 
des ma1sons d education. Quebec, 1858 . 197 p., 8vo, 
good . $25. 00 
Gagnon I, 1454. Presumably 30,000 copies published 
over a period of fifteen years. 
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114. [Gillies, John & Co.]. Illustrated catalogue. 
John Gillies & Co., Carleton Place, Ont. , manu­
facturers of steam launches, Shipman and Acme 
engines and boiler . Using coal oi l, or coal or wood, 
for fuel. Carleton Place Hera ld Print , n.d. [ca .1889] . 
36 p., includes 13 ill. within text of launches, 
engines, and boilers. cover-title, brown wraps ., 
oblong 8vo. $100.00 

115. Girdwood, G. P. Notes on the habits of 
co leopterous insects. Read before the Natural History 
Society Montreal. Montrea l, 1867. 7 p., 8vo, blue 
wrap . , fine . $60 .00 
NOi in T. P.L. , Casey, Gagnon, Dionne, B. Q. 

116 . Hall , Captain Basil. Forty etchings, from 
sketches made with the camera lucida in North 
America , in 1827 and 1828. Fourth edition. 
Edi nburgh and London, 1830. 1 p.l. , (fold . map), [6] 
p., 40 plates on 20 leaves, and 20 leaves of 
explanatory text. 4to. Rebound , but containing part of 
original printed card covers pasted down, and 
containing all text. Interior almo t fine . $1450 .00 
Cf T.P.L. 1489. 

ll7. [Hart, Gerald E.]. Catalogue of the 
important historical collection of co ins and medals 
made by . . . To be sold at auction by Messrs . Geo. A. 
Leavitt & Co., New York , Dec. 26, 27 and 28, 1888 . 
Catalogue by Ed . Fro ard . Boston , T. R . Marvin & 
Son, Numi matic Printe rs. 1888 . iv, p. 3-114, (1672 
lots, unp riced) , 8vo, wraps detached and torn , la t 
half of pages damp rained . John Horn's copy, with 
his name on verso of front wrap. dated 1922 . $65 .00 
An important offering of Canadian material (Lots 887-
1628). Hart 's first collection was sold to the 
Canadian Government in 1880. Two other numismatic 
catalogue sales occurred in 1889 and 1895. 

118 . [Hart, Gerald E.] . Catalogue of the 
collection of autograph leuers and hi torical 
documents of ... To be so ld at auction Wednesday 
and Thursday, February 27 th and 28th , 1895 by 
Bang & Co. 759 & 74 1 Broadway New York. 71 p. , 
(539 lots , unpriced) . Svo, wraps . F.J. Audet, the 
antiquarian and historian's copy, who e signature 
appears on front wrap. v.g. $100.00 

119. [Hart, Gerald E.). Catalogue of the 
library, manuscripts, autograph letters, maps and 
prints form ing the collect ion of . . . To be sold at 
auction, Tuesday and fo llowing days, April 15th to 
19th , 1890 ... Charles F. Libbie, Boston. 298 p., 
(3 ,189 lots, unpriced), 8vo. ex-lib. copy with stamp 
on fly leaf and back endpaper, and recto of cloth 
covers as well as at bottom of p. 55. Orig. wrap not 
present , boards loo e, o/w very good . $150.00 

An invaluable offering of manuscript material in 
particular. Of note: Franchere 's journal from which 
Bibaud worked up his 1820 publication, lot 1548; 
\.byages de R. P Emmanuel Crespel, Recollect dans 
le Canada, lot 1546; document signed by Champlain, 
lot 2839; Frontenac letter concerning the English and 
Iroquois, I 693, lot 2857; lberville writing of his 
voyage up the Mississippi, 1699, lot 2846; Accounts 
of the voyage of Denis for the discovery of the Red 
River (Louisiana), 1713, lot 2867, and much, much 
more. ~ry likely the finest offering ever of Canadian 
historical manuscripts. 

120. [Head, Sir Francis Bond]. Bubbles from the 
brunnens of Nassau . By an old man . New York, 
George Dearborn, 1836 . (G. Dearborn' s stereotype 
edition). 88 , [1] p. 8vo, wraps. dusty and chipped , 
leaf corners curled . $100.00 
Not in T. PL. although the work was published in six 
editions. " a travel book of ingratiating 
superficiality ... " D. C.B., \.bl. X. 

MONTREAL WORK IN YIDDISH 
121. Hebrew Sick Benefit Association of 
Montreal. Constitution. (Founded 1892). 3rd 
edition, Printed by Union Printing Co., Montreal , 
July, 1914 . 40 p. 16mo. Title label on silk covered 
boa rds. The work is in the Yiddish language. fine 
copy, but for a stain on front cover. $350 .00 

122. Hubbard, B.F. (compiler). Forests and 
clearings. The history of Stanstead County, Province 
of Quebec, with sketches of more than five hundred 
fam ilies. The whole revised , abridged, and publ ished 
with addition and illustrations by John Lawrence. 
Montrea l, Lovell, 1874. viii , 367 p., missing 2 of the 
8 photographic plates, 8vo, original green cloth , 
worn , expertly rebacked, contents only fair to good, 
otherwi e complete and undamaged . $250.00 
The photographic plates obviously ran out early on, 
bw the books continued to be published with whatever 
remained. Not in Gagnon or Dionne. 

123. Another copy, which contains only 3 of 
the 8 photographic plates. Text much finer than pre­
ceding copy, rebound in modern cloth . Curiously, the 
fro ntispiece portrait differs with that of the previous 
copy. Which one is Col. Benj . Pomroy? $150.00 

124. lnstitut Canadien. Annuaire de L 'Institut 
Canadien de Quebec. Quebec, 1874-1882. Nos. I-IX . 
Vol. I. (1874- 1877): [5J, 6-61 , [3] ; [5], 6-163, [l] ; 
[3], iv, [5], 6-188, [2] ; [3], 4 , [l], 2-191 , [l] ; Vol. 
II , 1878-1882: [3], 4 , [1], 2-208 , [2]; [3], 4 , [1], 
2-101 , [3]; [3], iv, [ l ], 2-140, [2); [3], iv, [1], 
2-1 14, [2]; [3], iv-vi ii, [l], 2- 104, [2] . With: 
Catalogue de la bibliotheque de l' In titut Canadien de 
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Quebec. Septembre 1881. Quebec, 1881. cover-t itle, 
blank , [1], 2-133, (1) . With: Catalogue de la 
bibliotheque de l ' Institut Canadien de Quebec. 
Premier Supplement 31 Octobre 1882. caption-ti tle, 
[ 1], 2- 12. All bound in 2 Vols. 8vo. Each vol. with 
presentation A Son Honneur L.F.R . Masson, 
Lieutenant Gouverneur de la Province de Quebec. 
Hommage de L' Institut Canadien de Quebec. 
Decembre, 1884. Half green morocco, gilt decorated, 
raised bands, marbled boards. Fine and attracti ve 
volumes. $475 .00 
Gagnon I, 1746. First nine of eleven volumes 
published. The "Catalogue . . . " and "Supplement ... " 
are not in B. Q., Gagnon, or Dionne. 

125. Jenness, Diamond. Report of the Canadian 
Arctic Expedition 1913-18. Vol. XIII: Eskimo 
Folk-lore Part A: myths and traditions from Northern 
Alaska , The MacKenzie Delta and Coronation Gulf. 
Ottawa, 1924 . wraps, 8vo.-fine . $20 .00 

126. Johnston, J. Map of the island and city of 
Montreal , compiled from the latest surveys, with all 
improvements to January 1881. Constructed and 
drawn by J. Johnston , Published by Dawson Bros. 
Hand-coloured, 51 x 105 cm., fo lding map, 
canvas-backed, enclosed in cloth cover, gi lt titled . 
binding worn , spine torn , map very good. $175 .00 

127. Johnston, James. The law of the case. A 
soft answer to the angry wo rds of Messrs . Ogil vy & 
Co. Montreal : Printed by John Lovell, 1871. 11 p., 
wraps, 8vo. Some smoke browning on wraps, else 
very good. $175 .00 
B. Q. 2041. Not in Gagnon or Dionne. 

128. [Leacock, Stephen]. A bibliography of ... 
Compiled by the class of 1935 McGill University 
Library School under the direction of Marion Villier 
Higgins Instructor in Bibliography. Montrea l, 1935. 
31, [6] p. , portrait. wraps , 8vo. fine copy. $20. 00 

129. MacCuaig, William Wilbur. Songs of a 
shanty-man and other "dialect" poems of 
French-Canadian life. Toronto, London, [1913) . 91 
p., coloured front. , 2 other coloured plates and 
illustrations within text. fine , one plate loose. $45. 00 
Wmers p. 121 . Dedicated to Sir Wiifrid Laurier, the 
book is in the style of W H. Drummond 's works. A 
memorial poem to Drummond ends the work. 

130. MacFarlane, Thomas. On the meta llic 
currency of the British Empire. Extracted from Royal 
Society of Canada Transactions, Section III ., 1906 . 
[Ottawa] . p. 45-55 , homemade card covers. 8vo. very 
good . $15 .00 

131. McGill University, Montreal. Extracts from 
the wi ll of the founder. Royal Charter. Acts of 
Parliament. Statutes. Montreal, John Lovell , 1883 . 62 
p., 8vo, blue printed wraps. very good . $65. 00 

132. McLachlan, R. W. The copper currency of 
the Canadian banks. Extracted from Royal Society of 
Canada Transactions, Section II , 1903 . [Ottawa]. p. 
2 17-272, 4 photographic plates of the bank coppers. 
8vo. very good, homemade card covers. $30. 00 
A ve,y useful work which includes contempora,y 
documentation on the bank issues (1837-1857) . 

133. McLachlan, R. W. The copper tokens of 
Upper Canada . New York, 1916. One hundred copies 
reprinted from the American Journal of Numismatics. 
[2] , 16 p. 4 photographic plates of the Upper Canada 
coppers. wraps. Previous owner's name on p.1.: 
"Fred A. Broom Lindsay Ont. Mch . 1944. " $85.00 

134. McLachlan, R. W. Presidential Address . 
"The money of Canada from the historica l 
standpoint." Extract from the Transactions of the 
Royal Society of Canada, Section III , Vol. IX , June, 
1915 . p. 51 -63 , 8 photographic plates. 8vo. Enclosed 
in homemade boards. $20.00 
A ve,y interesting and well prepared paper with plates 
of a superior quality. 

135. Martel, J. S. A documentary study of 
provincial finance and currency 1812-36. Bulletin of 
the Public Archives of Nova Scotia . Volume II , No. 
4 . Hali fax , 1941. 73 p. wraps., very good. $30.00 

136. [Masson, Hon. L. R.] . Catalogue of the late 
... magnificent private library to be sold al public 
auction on Saturday, Monday, Tuesday, 9th , 11 th , 
12th Apri l 1904, at 2.30 and 7.45 p.m. each day ... 
Montrea l, 1904. 153 p. (2371 lots) wraps. bound in 
½ leather and marbled boards, pan of spine lacking, 
otherwise good . $100.00 
Of particular interest is the offering of Roderick 
MacKenzie's fu r trade manuscript collection (!ors 
2350-71). Many of these are published in Masson 's 
"Les Bourgeois de la Compagnie du Nord- Guest ". 
Masson had inherited these documents through 
Louisa, Roderick MacKenzie's granddaughrer. 
MacKenzie collected the manuscripts with the 
intemion of publishing a history of the fur trade. The 
manuscript of that histo,y may exist, but is, for the 
moment, lost. 

137. [Meloche, Leo]. Bankruptcy auction sa le of 
Canadian paper money from the famous collection of 
... in bankruptcy ... Saturday, April 17 and Sunday, 
April 18, 1971 . . . This sale is being conducted by M. 
Goldsmith & Co . ... Montrea l. 79 p., 8vo. (1062 
lots, unpriced). (2) Bankruptcy auction sa le of the 
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large t and rarest collection of Canadian numismatic 
items (2174 lots) ever offered in the world! Third 
segment of the famous Meloche Collection (In 
bankruptcy) . This sa le i being conducted by M . 
Gold mith & Co. . . . Montreal, 104 p. , 8vo. (few 
prices in ink) . Both fine. $25.00 

138. [Mesplet, Fleury]. Reglement de la 
Confrerie de I' adoration perpetuelle du S. Sacrement, 
et de la bonne mort . Erigee dan l 'Eglise Paroiss iale 
de Ville-Marie, en I ' Isle de Montreal , en Canada . 

ouvelle Edition , revi.ie, corrigee & augmentee. A 
Montreal ; Chez F. Mesplet & C. Berger, Imprimeur 
& Librairies; pres le Marche . 1776 . Original boards 
covered with a figured wa llpaper, as issued . Little 
worn , (not being one of the remainders) enclosed in 
a fine red morocco, gi lt slipcase. Ex- libri of C. 
Gordonsmith on verso of slipcase. 40 p. 8vo. $850 .00 
Tremaine 231 . T.P.L. 482 . 

139. Another copy of above , with vow page 
filled in manuscript by owner, Jean-Jacque ? , le 22 

eptembre, 1799 . There has been an attempt to 
remove the owner 's name by '' whiting out. " 11.9 x 
7 .9 cm. Orig inal board covered with figured 
wallpaper. Little worn . $3000 .00 
The only rwo known copies of the first edition have 
similarly filled in vow page. I've not located other 
examples of the second edition with this personal 
association. 

ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH. 
LITURGY AND IUTUAL. 0 E A 

140. [Mesplet, Fleury]. Neuva ine a l' honneur de 
Saint Franc;o is Xavier, de la Compagnie de Jesus, 
Ap6tre des lndes & du Japon. A Montreal, Chez 
Fleury Me plet, 1778 . 147 p. , 8vo, original binding 
of black paper boa rds with ca lf pine and co rner and 
raised bands. Wanting free end-paper, boa rds scuffed , 
a very good copy that belonged to a Marie Cazeneuve 
whose name and appeal to return the book in ea e of 
loss i noted on back end -paper: the name appear as 
well on front end-paper. $2000 .00 
Mclachlan (1 906) records the Sicoue and Baby 
copies; Fauteux (1934) records seven copies in 
institutions; Tremaine (1952) locates one more copy 
than Fauteux; Vlach & Buono show seven copies in 
Quebec, one of which is incomplete. Probably a 
dozen copies known today. The owner of the Novenas 
may have been a sister of l 'abbe Fram;ois-Joseph 
Cazeneueve, Cure of Saime-Anne-de-Bellevue. 
Tremaine 231. T.P.L. 482. 

141. [Montambault, R.O.] . Catalogue of a 
collection of paper money, issued by the Confederate 
States of America , the property of Frederick Fraser, 
of Mexico. Also co ins and medal , collected by R .O. 

Montambault , Quebec, Canada . . . Catalogued by 
Lyman H. Low. New York, June 18, 1901. 40 p., 
8vo, (597 lots 110-162 & 506-533 appear to be the 
Montambault consignments) , wraps. v.g. $20 .00 

142. Montreal Literary Club. Constitution of the 
.. . Montreal : Printed by John Lovell , 1864. 8 p., 
cover-title, 8vo. very good, smoke-darkened, and 
dampstaining on most pages. $200.00 
Not in T. P.l., Gagnon, Dionne. The first seven 
Fellows were Sir Wm. Logan, Thomas Darcy McGee, 
The Hon. Pl. Chauveau, J. W Dawson, Rev. Canon 
l each, H.A . Howe, and Charles Heavysiege. A. 
DeSola was Vice-President and Henry J. Morgan, 
Secreta,y. The object of the Society was "to aid in the 
culture and fostering of letters among its own 
Members, and in the community at large. " 

143. Morin, Victor. Traite d 'art heraldique. 
Montreal, 1919. 403 , [ 6] p. , 5 plates, each with 
many figures of heraldic emblems. 8vo, grey printed 
wraps. uncut. Presentation copy from Morin to his 
son, Roland , and from an edition of 50 copies "du 
ti rage special" on laid paper. fine . $175 .00 

144 . Another of above, but the regular 
edition of which 1000 were printed . fine . $85.00 

145. [Morin, Victor]. Catalogue de la biblio­
theque de . . . Offerts en vente par la Librairie 
Ducharme Limitee. No. 1, Montreal , Avril , 1950. 64 
p. , 8vo, cover-title. No. 2, Septembre, 1950. 64 p. , 
8vo, cover-title. No. 3, Fevrier, 1951. 66 p. , 8vo, 
cover-title. 3 catalogs. very good. $45.00 

146. Same. Catalogues l & 3 only. $25. 00 
Each CQ{alogue has a small section on numismatic 
literature and of Canadian incunabula. 

147. Mountain, G. J., Archdeacon of Quebec. 
A sermon preached in the Cathedral Church of 
Quebec, on Sunday, the 12th September, 1819, after 
the public calamity experienced in the death of His 
Grace the Duke of Richmond, governor in chief. 
Quebec: J. eilson, Mountain-Street, 1819. 17 p. , 
8vo, disbound . v.g. Presentation copy inscribed: 
"Anne Cecilia Mill 25 th May 1820. " $650 .00 
T. P. L. 11 77. 

THE CHOLERA EPIDE 'lIC 
148. Mountain , G. J., Archdeacon of Quebec. 
A retro pect of the umrner and autumn of 1832: 
being a se rmon deli vered in the Cathedral Church of 
Quebec, on Sunday, the 30th December, in that year 
. .. With an Appendix .. . Quebec: Printed by Thomas 
Cary & Co. Freemaso n' Hall , Buade Street , 1833 . 
33 p., 8vo. di bound . very good . Pre entation copy 
in cribed : ··Mrs. Mill with the author ' s kindest 
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regards." $500.00 
TPL. 1724. The Mrs. Mills was the widow of the 
Reverend Joseph Langley Mills who had arrived in 
Lower Canada in 1814, and died in 1832 (of the 
cholera?) . See D. C.B. \.bl. VJ for biography of the 
Rev. Mills. 

149. Mountain, G. J., Archdeacon of Quebec. 
A sem10n preached in the parish church of Montreal, 
on Thursday, the 9th of August, 1832. At the 
visitation of the Honorable and Right Reverend the 
Lord Bishop . . . Quebec: Printed by Thomas Cary & 
Co. Freemason's Hall , Buade Street. 21 p., 8vo, 
disbound . v.g. Presentation copy inscribed : "Mrs. 
Mills with the author's kindest regards." $350.00 
Not in T PL. Gagnon I, 1470. 

150. New England Company, The. Report of the 
proceed ings of the New England Company, fo r the 
civilization and conversion of Indians, blacks, and 
pagans in the Dominion of Canada, South Africa , and 
the West Indies, during the two years 1871-1872. 
London, Taylor & Co. , 1874. On verso of t.p. is 
affixed a label : "Printed for circulation amongst U1e 
Members of the Company only, by direction of the 
Committee on the 18th March, 1874." xix , 413 p., 4 
maps, 1 folding and handcoloured. 8vo, cloth , front 
cover partly dampstained, back cover only slightly so, 
sect ion (p. 19-30) slightly loose, else very good. No 
doubt rare. $600 .00 
The book is almost entirely devoted to Canada (404 
p.), and the first 398 pages are specific to the 
Ontarian stations. Gagnon (!, 2512) has entries for 
three of the earlier reports, the latest of which is that 
for 1867. Those three reports are considerably less 
detailed, the largest containing only 63 pages. 

151. New England Company. A letter to the 
Rev. Brooke Herford , of Chicago, U.S.A. from 
Henry W. Busk, Esq. a member of the New England 
Company. To which is appended the Order in 
Council for the New England Company's Charter. 
[London], Taylor and Co. , 1879. 15 p., 20 .9 x 12.9 
cm . [bound with:) Copy of the charter for 
propagation of the Gospel in New England , &c. 7th 
February, 1662. Printed by S. Gosnell , Little Queen 
Street, London. 17 p. , 12mo. Appear to be late 18th 
or early 19th cenrury printing. In ¼ leather, marbled 
boards, front loose, otherwise very good. $350 .00 
Busk 's letter to the Reverend is apparently prompted 
by the latter 's "Story of Religion in England " which 
Busk considers "to be defective, if not misleading, as 
to Cromwell and 'The first foreign mission. "' He 
continues to provide a hisro,y of the Company in 
America till the revolution. fr farer transferred irs 
inrerest ro New Brunswick, which effort Jailed, their 

operations were developped in British America, 
particularly near the Grand River. The second piece 
may or may not belong to the volume. A pencilled 
note on front endpaper srates: "Every copy the 
Charter found in see back ". 

152. New England Company and the Brantford 
Reserve. Collection of manuscript and primed 
letters and maps : 
(a) A.Ls. from James Heywood of the New 
England Co., London, to the Rev. Robert James 
Roberts, Jan . 16th, 1869. 6 p., 8vo. Concerns the 
land allowed to Roberts by Ind ians; giving Robert 
permission to purchase a yoke of oxen for hi fa rm ; 
discussion on the new school to be opened ; Indian ' 
Agricultural Association; Mrs. Roberts undertaking of 
looking after a school; business of costs; references 
to Rev. Nelles . 
(b) A.Ls. (same correspondents). Apri l 3rd , 1869, 
3 p., 8vo. Concerns Roberts ' title being elevated to 
"Missionary " from "Assistant Missionary"; new 
parsonage at Kanyeageh; more on school in the 
reserve . 
(c) A.Ls. (same correspondents) , Oct. 14th , 1869 . 
8 p. , 8vo. Roads on reserve in bad order, remedy lies 
in carrying into effect Langevin 's new Act of 
Parliament for the gradual enfranchisement of Ind ian 
& the better management of Indian affai rs; reference 
to "the sanction of Miss Florence Nightinga le to the 
proposed Indian municipal system of government"; 
expense of new parsonage to be defrayed by the 1ew 
England Co. "without any begging expedition to 
Montrea l for subscription in aid "; Mrs. Roberts' 
school closed but to be carried on under her wi th the 
New England Society 's approval near the Counc il 
Hou e ; more on schools and Kangeageh School. 
(d) A.Ls. from Walter C. Venning, clerk of New 
England Co., to Rev. R. J. Roberts, May 19th, 187 l. 
4 p., 4to. The Bi hop of Toronto does not wish to 
grant Roberts the license to discharge clerica l du ties 
at Garden River; the labors had been unproductive the 
past fifteen years and the Society has decided to 
abandon missionary work there ; Society commend 
Robert who has apparently requested a transfer to 
another area ; Society suggests Onondaga and 
Middleport. 
(e) A.Ls. from James Heywood to Rev. R. J. 
Roberts (wi th envelope), Nov. 11th, 1874 . 3 p., 
16mo. Relates entirely to a Mohawk made table cloth 
which was to be a gift to Queen Victoria ; reques ts the 
name of the Indian who worked the cloth which wa 
apparently ornamented with bead and porcupine 
quills . 
(f) Ms. copy "Extracted from the minutes of a 
special genera l court of the New England Company 
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held on Tuesday 25th January 1870." Signed by 
James Heywood as treasurer of the New England 
Company. A printed ex tract ti tled "Clause II . Duties 
of Chiefs with respect 10 roads, etc." is pasted down. 
(g) Printed leaf, ti tled in ms. "Extract from the 
report of Mr . Henrys s isters on the Garden Ri ver 
Mis ion of the New England Company, Oct. 1868 ." 
(h) Ms. plan of the Town of Brantfo rd , Rev. Nelles 
pa rsonage , Indu trial fa rm (200 acres). Also shows 
road from Bra nt ford to Mohawk Church. Land 
marked in red in possess ion of New England 
Company. Ms. notation indicates c l 850. 21. 5 x 34 
cm . 
(i) Three printed plans: 1. The grounds of the 
Mohawk Institution of the New England Company, 
(near Brantford), 1873 . 2. School sections in the 
Kanyeageh Mission Di trict with Indian trustees, 
Tu caro ra Reserve Canada 1870. 3. Indian reserve 
sou th of of the Grand Ri ver, 1869. These were 
printed for the Society's report , but never bound in . 
Co llec tion of 11 item . $3000 .00 

153. umismatic and Antiquarian Society of 
Montreal. Constitution and by- laws of the ... 
Mont real, Daniel Rose , Pri nter to the Numi matic 
Society, 1866 . 15 p., 24mo, lacks wraps. $75. 00 
Founded in J 862, the Society was the fi rst of its kind 
in Canada, and one of the earliest numismatic 
societies formed in America. 

154. Numismatic and Antiquarian Society of 
Montreal 1862. Act of incorporation, constitution 
and by-laws. Montreal , Perrau lt Printing Company, 
1891. 12 p., 8vo, wraps ., very good. $75 .00 

155. Patterson, Wm . J. Report on the trade and 
commerce of Montreal for 1864; including evera l 
pre! im i nary reports on the progress and loca l 
advantages of the city, &c., &c. Montreal , Printed by 
Starke & Co., 1865 . 136 p., wrap , 8vo. Very good, 
litle smoke browning on wrap . $65 .00 
Gagnon I, 2654. 

156. Quebec. List of lands granted by the Crown 
in the P rovi nce of Quebec from 1763 to 31st Dec. 
1890. Quebec, Charles-Franc;ois Langlois, 189 1. 1927 
p., last 3 supplied in photocopy. A photocopy of an 
index , not called for, is bound in at the front. 8vo, 
quarter leather & cloth . fine, other than the 
afo rementioned defect. Scarce. $200.00 

157. Record Foundry and Machine Co. 's 
Catalogue No. 25 .. . Latest roves and range . 
London , n .d . [cl900] . 64 p., over 100 ill . of stove 
and ra nges, oblong 8vo, wrap . detached and lillle 
torn , contents very good. $60 .00 

158. Report of the state trials, before a general 
court martial held at Montreal in 1838-9: exhibiting 
a complete history of the late rebellion in Lower 
Canada . Montreal : Armour and Ramsay, Saint 
Frani;:ois Xavier Street, 1839. 2 vols. Vol. I: 2 p.l. , 
376 p. Vol. II : [1 -6], 7-565 p. Complete with both 
half titles, orig. boards with cloth spines, as issued ; 
orig. paper labels worn. 8vo, near fine set. $1500 .00 

159. Rohold, Rev. S. B. Presbyterian Church in 
Canada. Missions to the Jews. Historical sketch. The 
story of our church 's interest in Israel. By Rev. S. B. 
Rohold , F.R.G.S. pastor Christian Synagogue, 
Toronto. On the occasion of the tenth anniversary, 
Thursday, 16th May, 1918, of the inauguration of the 
mission of the Jews in Toronto. Christian Synagogue, 
165 Elizabeth St. , Toronto, Canada . 24 p., 
photographic ill. , 8vo, wraps. $100.00 

160. Sandham, Alfred. McGill College and its 
medals. Montreal , 1872. [46] p., printed on rectos 
only, lacks front . plate of James McGill , but has all 
four plates of the McGill medals. cloth , rebacked as 
original. Only the second book published in Canada 
with numismatic photographs. $ 175 .00 

161. Scadding, Rev. Dr. [Henry]. Descriptive 
catalogue of coins, ancient and modern , in the 
collection of the Canadian Institute. No. 2 . Greek 
co ins.-(Continued .) II . copper. (a) Of automonous 
citie . Offp rint from the Canadian Journal for July, 
1864 . 5 p. caption-title. fine. $150.00 
One of the earliest Canadian numismaric publicarions. 
Only two pans of this "Descriptive caralogue ... " 
were published. 

162. Slafter, Rev. Edmund F. The copper 
coinage of the Earl of Stirling. 1632 . Boston: 
Privately printed , 1874 . One hundred copies printed 
from the American Journal of Numismatics. 14 p., 
ill. of a Stirl ing two farth ing and twopenny coin. 
Green cloth, gi lt titled . ex-libris removed from front 
endpaper, embossed stamp on t. p. (between text), and 
deacce sion rubber stamp on recto of t. p. "Gi ft of 
Rev. Mr. Slafter, C. P. Otis, Boston, April 22, 
1874." on flyleaf. very good. $175 .00 
This coinage has been generally overlooked by 
Canadian numismatists. In 1620 the Earl of Stirling 
had been granted a charter for an area called "New 
Scotland ", and which encompassed Nova Scotia, New 
Brunswick, "and the territory lying immediately north 
of the last named province, and solllh of the river St. 
Lawrence. " He established a Scorch seulemem at 
Annapolis, N.S. in 1628, bw it was removed fou r 
years later due ro a treaty between Charles I and 
Louis X.111. Royalties from a copper coinage were 
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awarded co the E,arl for a period of nine years. The 
coins Ehus have a seconda,y imerest for Canada. 

163 . Speck, Frank G. and Orchard, ~ - C. 1:he 
Penn wampum belts. Leaflets of the Amencan Indian 
Heye Foundation, Number 4 . New York , 1925 . 20 
p . . 4 plates including two double page coloured plates 
of the two Penn wampum belts. fo lio. fine . $45 .00 

164. Spedon , A.L. Rambles among the 
blue-noses; or, reminiscences of a tour through New 
Brunswick and Nova Scotia, during the ummer of 
1862 . Montreal , 1863 . [5] , vi-viii, [p. 9), 10-229. 
16mo. cloth . good to very good , back _cover w~rn . 
Presentation copy inscribed: "To Miss Clanssa 
Proper as a memento of true friendship from the 
author, A. L. Spedon. Hemmingford Ju ly 16th 
1863 ." $275 .00 
Not in TPL. Gagnon I, 3373. 

165 . Thompson, L'Honorable S.D. (J.S.D.) 
Discours sur la question Riel , prononce le 22 -~ars, 
1886, a la Chambre des Communes par . . . Mm1stre 
de la Justice, Ottawa . 54 p. & 4 p. (on 4 leaves) of 
woodcu ts including portraits of Old Jack and 
Poundmaker. 8vo. caption-title. good to very good , p. 
1 missing bouom corner, not affecting text , and last 
page missing top corner with no text loss . $350.00 
Not in Peel. 

166. [Tiffin , Henry J.] . Catalogue of _auction 
sa le of o il pai ntings, war medals and decorations for 
estate Henry J. Tiffin , Esq . by order of the execu tor 
at the Fraser Institute Hall , Montreal, corner of 
Dorchester and University sts. on Tuesday, 31st May, 
1904 . Paintings will be so ld at 2 :30 p.m. , and medals 
&c at 7:30 p.m . Fraser Bros., auctioneers. Orders 
ent to R. W. McLachlan , 55 St. Monique Street, by 

whom this catalogue has been partially prepared , or 
to the auctioneers will be carefully exec uted. 14 p., 
93 lots of paintings & 595 lots of medals and coins. 
8vo. cover-title. Ex-McGill University Library copy, 
a neat red stamp on t. p. , very good . $225 . 00 

167. Upper Canada. Parliament. Legislative 
Council. Address of the Honorab le the Legislative 
Council to Her Majesty, on the state of the province. 
8 p. , caption-title, 8vo. very good. $250.00 
Fleming UC. I. 1269. 

168. Vennor's Almanac and weather forecast fo r 
1884 . Montreal, The Gazette, (1884]. 112 p. 12mo. 
printed wraps. detached , else very good . $20 .00 
Eighrh year of the publicaEion . Gagnon 1, 3642. 

169. Wallace, W. Stewart. The dictionary of 
Canadian biography. Second edition, revised and 
enlarged . 2 vols. Toronto, 1945 . IX, [2], 328 p. & 
(2] , 329-729 p. 8vo, fine . $45 .00 

170. Weir William. Sixty years in Canada. 
Montreal , 1903 . 268 p., portrait of Weir, cloth, 8vo, 
very good . $60. 00 
~ir was an exchange broker, for a short time 
pa,111er wirh one Larminie._ He was one of the main 
forces, with Sir Fra11~1s Hmcks, behind the 
establishmem of a dewnal sysrem 111 Canada. 
Chaprers on the "silver nuisance", copper currency, 
banking, &c. 

171. White, A.J. , Ltd . Mother Siegel 's almanac 
1888 . 32 p., ill. , pict. wraps. 16mo. Back wrap. has 
printed advert. "~resented by John W. Ye~man~; 
Druggist , Cor. Kmg & Ferguson Ave. Hamilton. 
fine copy with pink cord suspended through top no 
doubt to have it readily accessible for household 
emeroencies. $75 .00 
A ch°a,ming and attractive item bearing rhe usual 
positive testimonials lJy a sincere and respecrable 
group of individuals on the wonderful cure-alls 
described therein. 

172. [Wilson , W. W. C.]. The important 
numismatic collection formed by the late . .. United 
States & Canadian coins early American & Canadian 
historical medals medals presented to North American 
Indian chiefs . .. To be sold by order of the cataloguer 
Wayte Raymond 489 Park Avenue, New York . To be 
sold at auction Monday, Tuesday & Wednesday 
afternoons November sixteenth , seventeenth & 
eighteenth at two o 'clock. The Anderson Galleries, 
N.Y. , 1925 . [5], 6-93 p. , few halftone ill. (1260 
lots), prices realized list. wraps , little worn, 
otherwise very good . $85.00 
The most imporram collection of early Canadian coins 
and medals ever formed. So extensive were Wilson 's 
holdings that three more sales (1926-1928) were held 
conraining duplicates of many great rarities. His 
collection of books, judging lJy the sale caralogue of 
1925, was not nearly as impressive as was his 
numismatic collection. 

173. A Word to the wise. A word to the wise ; 
or, An Appeal to the honour and good sense of 
persons of all religious denominations, who respect 
the sanctity of truth , and purity of morals; hawing, 
at the same time, the baneful tendency of fa lsehood 
and misrepresentation, as well as the ex istence of 
such ev ils among soc iety. Montreal: Printed by 
Ludger Duvernay, No. 5 , St. Jean Baptiste Street. , 
1827 . [5], 6-48 p. wraps . 8vo. very good . $150 .00 

Conditions of sale: Prices net; GST and PST extra 
where applicable. Postage and insurance extra. 
Usual terms for libraries and institutions. All items 
offered subject to prior sale. All invoices payable 
upon receipt. Prices are in Canadian dollars. 


